OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
AUSTIN

GERALD C, MANN
ATIORNEY GENERAL

Honorable Murphy Cole
County Auditor
Liberty County
Liberty, Taxas

Dear 5ir:
Opinion No. 0~4])4
. Re: Authority of Cot

DU £ ef recent date
vherein you request our opindon upgxy the adbove stated

hn whose duty it is
3/plants end il wells.

. pt{ the ¢ounty esoch
g the salary of this Deputy
he County in turn to pay the
h deputy.

piny gives various reasous why they
guard to be peaid im this manner, the
pfie being thet he would then be &L of-
he law, and duly qualified as such.

"However, the company wents to pay such of-
fider a salary of $200.00 per month, and the county
can pay suoch deputy a salary of not excesding
$125.00 per month.
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"May the ocounty, in your opinion, pay this
deputy e salary of $125.00 per month and in addi-
-. tion grant an allowance of §75.00 per month for .
SKporseet™ - ' : '

Libverty County, esocdording to the 1940 Federal
oensus, has a population of 24,54l1.

Artiocle 3902, Vernon's Civil Statutes, providas,
in part, as follows:

*"whenever any district, eounty, or preainat
offiser shall require the services of deputies,
sssistants, or ¢lerks in the performance of his
duties, he shall apply to the county commiseioners®
oourt of his county for authority to appoint such
deputies, assistants or clerks, stating by sworn
eppligation the number needed, the poaition to be
filled and the amount to be paid. Seid applicstion
shall be socoompanied by a statement showing the
probable redeipts from fees, commissions, and com~
pensation t0 be colleoted by sald office during the
fiscal year and the probable disbursements whieh
shall inelude all salaries and expenses of said
orric:i and said oourt shall make its order au-~
thorizing the sppointment of sush deputies, as-
sistants and elerks end fix the compensation to
be paid them within the limitations herein pre-
soribed end determine the number to be appointed
a8 in the disaretion of said court may be properi
provided that in no sase shall the commissioners'
oourt or any member thereof attempt to influenee
the appointment of any person as deputy, assistant
or oelerk in any office. Upoa the entry of suoch
order the officers applying for such assistants,
deputies or clerks shall be authorized to sppoint
them} provided that said compensation shall not
exoeed the maximum amounts hereinafter set out.
The esompensation which may be allowed to the
deputies, asaistants or clerks above named for
their services, shall be a reasonable one not
to exceed the following amounts:

*1. In ecunties havinf a populstion of twenty-
five thousand (25,000) or less inhabitants,' first
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sssistant or ohier deputy not to exceed Ejghteen
Hundred Dollars (§$1800) per annum; further aa-
sistents, deputies or clerks not to exceed Fifteen
Hundred Dellars (§1500) per annux each."

The only authority under whioch a commissioners'
court may asaist in the appointment of the deputies named
in Artiocle 3902, supra, is the sutharity conferred therein,
and such authority must be executed only in the manner pre-
soribed in the statute. B5eaid court has limited jJurisdiotion,
end when stetutory authority is given for the exeroise of
oertain powers or the performence of certein duties, those
reguirements amust be striotly followed in every essential
detail performed as provided. State v. Johnmon, 52 S, W. (24)
110.

Saild Article 3902 sets out spsoificelly the manner
in which eppointments of deputies are to be made. \When
sworn epplication and the form outlined in Article 3902
has been presented to the gommissioners’ court, then the
commissioners' ocourt has authority to make its own order
euthorizing the appointment of such deputies, assistants

and olerks, fixing the compensation of suoch deputies, as-
sistants end clerks within the IogEI 1imitations.
We have been unable to £ind any statute suthorizing

the commissioners' oourt to grent to any eounty officer a
flat sum as sllowance for expenses.

The compensation of pubdlioc officers is fixed by
the Comstitution and statutes. An officer may not ¢laim or
reach any money without a law esuthorizing him to 4o so, apd
clearly fixing the amount to which he is entitled. An of-
fioer 1& not entitled to any compensation in addition to
that whioch has been fixed by lew for the performance of the
duties of his office, even though the compensation so fixed
is unreesonsble ¢or insdequate. He mey be required by law
to perform speciric services or dischuorge additional dutiaes
for which no compensation is provided. The cobligation to
perform sush services is imposed as an incident to the of-
fice and the officer by his acceptence thereof is deemed to
have engaged to perform thexw without ccumpensation. Terrell
v, ¥ing, 14 S, W. (24) 786; MaCells v. City of Rockdale, 2&6‘
S. W.ng5hg Crosby County Cattle Company v. MoDermett, 281 5. W.
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293; Stringer v. Franklin County, 123 S. W. 1168.

n In view of the foregoing authoritlee, it is our
~ opinion that the Commissicners' Court of Liberty County . . .
may not authorize the appointment of a deputy shériff and - -
ant him an expense sllowange of Seventy-Five Dollars
$75.00) per month in eddition to the maximum compensation
of Fifteen Hundred Dollars ($1500) per annum ($125.00) per
month) preseribed under Seotion 1 of Article 3902. As above
stated Artiole 3902, supra, sets out speocifically the mannsr
in whioch the appointment of deputies are to be made. It will
be noted that thia statute requires the sheriff or any other
officer making epplication to the commissicners® sourt for
suthority to eppoint deputies, assistants or clerks, to
state by sworn application the number needed, the positions
to bes filled and the amount to be peld. Unless such depu-
ties, asaistants or elerks are sotuelly needed, the officer
making spplication rfor suthority to appoint such deputies,
oto. would have no legel authority to make a sworn state-
ment to the effect that such deputies, eta., are needed,
when in fect, such deputies, assistants or clerks are not
needed,

A deputy sheriff ie required to give dond to the
sheriff; he is subject to the orders of the sheriff and must
be available for duty whenever and wherever the sheriff sees
r£it to assign him. TUnder the fects es submitted in your
letter, this deputy is to be amsigned to guerd the oll storege
plants and oi{l wells of & private oconscern, He will of neces-
sity have to devote his entire time to this task, and will
not be available for assignmsnt elsewhere. He will not be
subjeot to the orders of the sheriff, nor will he be respon-

. sible to him. Under these oircumstances, it is our opinion
that the sheriff would have no suthority or legel right to
issue e commissioy to e person to perform such services.

- Yurthermore, we are enclosing herewith a copy of
our opinion Ko. 0~207 which holds that the sheriff dces not
have the authority to issue commissions to persons who heve
jobs as watchmen or &s poundmasters.

Trusting that the foregoing satisfeotorily answers

your ianquiry, we remain :
Yours very truly

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
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